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PETITION TO DETERMINE VIOLATION AND IMPOSE  

AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY 

 

On December 8, 2021, the Executive Director of the Public Utility Commission of Texas 

(Commission) filed a formal Notice of Violation (NOV) against Shell Oil Company (Shell) for 

violations of 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 25.55(c)(2) and Electric Reliability Council 

of Texas (ERCOT) Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3), concerning Shell’s failure to comply with winter 

weather emergency preparedness reporting requirements. The Executive Director, at the 

recommendation of Commission Staff, recommended an initial administrative penalty be assessed 

against Shell in the amount of $2,375,000 for the violations. Due to the continuing nature of 

violations discussed in the NOV, the Executive Director recommended the total amount of 

administrative penalties assessed against Shell in this proceeding continue to increase each day 

that the violations continue after the date the NOV was filed. 

Commission Staff now files this pleading to request action on the NOV filed on 

December 8, 2021 if Shell fails to request a hearing within the 20-day window established under 

16 TAC § 22.246(g)(3).   

I. APPLICABLE LAW 

Under PURA1 § 35.0021(b), the Commission must establish rules requiring each provider 

of electric generation service in the ERCOT power region to implement measures to prepare its 

generation assets to provide adequate electric generation service during a weather emergency. In 

accordance with PURA § 35.0021(b), the Commission adopted substantive rule 16 TAC § 25.55(c) 

to detail the winter weather emergency preparedness requirements applicable to ERCOT-

 

1  Public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 11.001-58.303 (PURA). 
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registered generation entities. Under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), each generation entity in the ERCOT 

power region was required to submit to ERCOT a winter weather readiness report no later than 

December 1, 2021.  

Additionally, ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3) requires each resource entity in the 

ERCOT region to submit a Declaration of Completion of Generation Resource Winter 

Weatherization Preparations by December 1 of each year. Under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(5), a 

generation entity that submitted its winter weather readiness report to ERCOT by December 1, 

2021 is exempt from the requirement under ERCOT Nodal Protocol § 3.21(3) for calendar year 

2021. 

As stated under PURA § 35.0021(g), the Commission must impose an administrative 

penalty on any entity that violates a rule adopted under PURA § 35.0021 and does not remedy that 

violation within a reasonable period of time. Additionally, PURA § 15.023(a) authorizes the 

Commission to impose an administrative penalty for any violation of PURA or any rule adopted 

thereunder, regardless of whether there has been a reasonable time period for remedy. 

Under PURA § 15.023(b-1), the Commission is authorized to impose administrative 

penalties of up to $1,000,000 per violation per day for violations of PURA § 35.0021. 

Additionally, under PURA § 15.023(b) and 16 TAC §§ 22.246(c)(2) and 25.8(3)(B)(xi), the 

Commission is authorized to impose administrative penalties of up to $25,000 per violation per 

day for violations that causes a risk to the reliability of a transmission or distribution system or a 

portion thereof. As detailed under PURA § 15.023(c), the amount of administrative penalty to be 

assessed for a violation shall be determined based on an analysis of the seriousness of the violation, 

the economic harm caused by the violation, the history of previous violations, the amount 

necessary to deter future violations, efforts to correct the violation, and any other matter that justice 

may require. 

II. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 

Within the ERCOT power region, Shell operates as the resource entity for four separate 

generation resources associated with its Deer Park facility. As detailed in the NOV filed on 

December 8, 2021,2 Shell is a generation entity in the ERCOT power region subject to the winter 

 

2  Attachment 1. 
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weather preparation requirements established by the Commission under 16 TAC § 25.55(c) and 

by ERCOT in the ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3).  

Under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2), Shell was required to submit to ERCOT a winter weather 

readiness report for each of its four generation resources no later than December 1, 2021. Shell did 

not submit the required winter weather readiness reports for any of its four generation resources 

by the December 1, 2021 deadline and, as of December 8, 2021, all four reports remain 

outstanding.  

Under ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3), Shell was required to submit to ERCOT a 

Declaration of Completion of Generation Resource Winter Weatherization Preparations 

(declaration) for each of its four generation resources no later than December 1, 2021. Because 

Shell did not submit its winter weather readiness reports under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) by 

December 1, 2021, Shell was not exempt from this requirement. However, Shell did not submit 

the required declaration by the December 1, 2021 deadline and, as of December 8, 2021, its 

declaration remains outstanding.  

Commission Staff asserts that violations of the provisions at issue in this proceeding have 

two components: an initial violation triggered by the failure to submit the required information on 

the specified due date, and a continuing violation for the ongoing failure to have the required 

information on file with the appropriate agency. Accordingly, Commission Staff asserts that Shell 

has violated 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) and ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3) for each of its four 

generation resources by failing to timely submit the required winter weather readiness reports and 

declaration. Additionally, Commission Staff asserts that Shell continues to violate 16 TAC 

§ 25.55(c)(2) and ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3) for each of its four generation resources each 

day until the required information is properly submitted. Commission Staff notes that while the 

continuing violation may eventually be remedied once Shell submits the required information, the 

initial failure to meet the December 1, 2021 deadlines is not remediable. 

III. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

 Under PURA §§ 15.023(b-1), the Commission is authorized to assess an administrative 

penalty of up to $1,000,000 per violation per day against any entity that violates a rule adopted 

under PURA § 35.0021. Additionally, under PURA § 15.023(b) and 16 TAC §§ 22.246(c)(2) and 

25.8(b)(3)(B)(xi), the Commission is authorized to impose administrative penalties of up to 
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$25,000 per violation per day for violations that causes a risk to the reliability of a transmission or 

distribution system or a portion thereof. 

 The Executive Director, at the recommendation of Commission Staff, recommended an 

initial administrative penalty of $2,375,000. The initial administrative penalty is comprised of the 

following components: 

• $250,000 for each of the four failures to submit a winter weather readiness report by 

December 1, 2021, as required under 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2); 

• $50,000 for each day that a violation of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) has persisted for each of the 

four generation resources since December 1, 2021; 

• $25,000 for failure to submit the declaration required under ERCOT Nodal Protocol 

§ 3.21(3) by December 1, 2021; and  

• $25,000 for each day that a violation of ERCOT Nodal Protocol § 3.21(3) has persisted 

since December 1, 2021. 

Accordingly, as of December 8, 2021, the Executive Director recommended an administrative 

penalty of $2,375,000 for Shell’s failure to submit the requisite winter weather readiness 

information. Additionally, due to the continuing nature of the violations, the Executive Director 

recommended that the administrative penalty be increased by $50,000 per day per resource for 

each day the violation of 16 TAC § 25.55(c)(2) continues after the date of the NOV and by $25,000 

per day for each day the violation of ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.21(3) continues after the date of 

the NOV. Commission Staff respectfully requests that the Executive Director’s recommended 

administrative penalty be imposed for the reasons discussed in the report attached to the NOV filed 

on December 8, 2021.3  

IV. NOTICE 

 Notice in this proceeding is governed by 16 TAC § 22.246(f)(2). Under 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(f)(2)(A), within 14 days of the date the NOV is issued, the Executive Director must 

provide written notice of the NOV, either by regular or certified mail, to the person who is alleged 

 

3  Notice of Violation by Shell Oil Company for violations of 16 TAC § 25.55 and ERCOT Nodal Protocols 

§ 3.21(3), Concerning Failure to Comply with Winter Weather Emergency Preparedness Reporting Requirements, 

Docket No. 52930, Notice of Violation at Attachment A, pages 3-5 (Dec. 8, 2021). 
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to have committed the violation that is the subject of the NOV. Under 16 TAC § 22.246(f)(2)(C), 

the notice provided by the Executive Director must include the following information: a brief 

summary of the alleged violation; a statement of the amount of recommended penalty; a statement 

that the person who is alleged to have committed the violation has a right to a hearing on the 

occurrence of the violation, the amount of the administrative penalty, or both the occurrence of the 

violation and the amount of administrative penalty; a copy of the NOV issued; and a copy of 16 

TAC § 22.246.  

 At the direction of the Executive Director and in compliance with 16 TAC § 22.246(f)(2), 

Commission Staff provided written notice of the NOV by certified mail, return receipt requested, 

to the authorized representative associated with Shell’s generation resources in the Commission’s 

records: 

 

Shell Oil Company 

Luther Shankster 

Global Energy Management Services 

5900 Highway 225 

Deer Park, Texas 77536 

 

A copy of the notice provided, which satisfies all requirements under 16 TAC § 22.246(f)(2), is 

attached to this pleading.4 Commission Staff also provided an electronic copy of the NOV to Mr. 

Shankster by e-mail at luther.shankster@shell.com and to Mr. Gregory Thurnher, the authorized 

representative for Shell’s generation resources listed in the ERCOT records, at 

gregory.thurnher@shell.com.  

V. REQUESTED RELIEF 

 Under 16 TAC § 22.246(g)(3), a person who receives notice of a NOV under 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(f)(2) may submit to the Executive Director a written request for hearing no later than the 

20th day after the date the person received such notice.5 As provided under 16 TAC 

§ 22.246(f)(2)(D)(ii), notice sent by certified mail is deemed to be received on the date written 

notice is received. If a person fails to timely respond to the notice of a NOV provided under 16 

 

4  Attachment 1.  

5  Under 16 Tex. Admin. Code (TAC) § 22.246(f)(2)(D)(ii), notice sent by certified mail is deemed to be 

received on the date written notice is received.  
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TAC § 22.246(f)(2), 16 TAC § 22.246(g)(4) states that the Commission, by order, will approve 

the determination and impose the recommended penalty or order a hearing on the determination 

and the recommended penalty. 

 Due to the continuing nature and gravity of the violations at issue in this proceeding, in the 

event that Shell does not request a hearing within 20 days after receiving the notice sent at the 

direction of the Executive Director on December 8, 2021, Commission Staff respectfully requests 

that the Commission issue an order consistent with the violations and administrative penalty 

detailed in the December 8, 2021 NOV.  

 

Dated: December 8, 2021   Respectfully Submitted, 

  

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

 

DIVISION OF COMPLIANCE AND 

ENFORCEMENT 

 

Barksdale English 

Division Director 

 

/s/Courtney Dean____________ 

Courtney N. Dean 

State Bar No. 24116269 

1701 N. Congress Avenue 

P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

(512) 936-7235 

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile) 

courtney.dean@puc.texas.gov 
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DOCKET NO. 52930 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this 

document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on December 8, 2021, in 

accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664. 

 

 

/s/Courtney Dean_________________ 

      Courtney N. Dean 
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